INNOGAZ® ELECTROFUSION
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
NO.: K-1412
REV.: 19
DATE: 05-23-2019
PAGE: 1 OF 22
INNOGAZ ELECTROFUSION SYSTEM
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

corresponding 16 characters (alpha and
numeric) in Code 128 symbology
o Fitting type code (C-coupling, R-reducer,
LV/LVTT/MV/MVTT/HV/HVTT-tapping
tee, BS-branch saddle, RS-repair
saddle)
o Fusion parameters (voltage and time) for manual
machine entry
o Cooling time in minutes until applying pressure to the
fitting. It is marked as CT=xxmin where xx is the time in
minutes
INNOGAZ® ELECTROFUSION
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
NO.: K-1412
REV.: 19
DATE: 05-23-2019
PAGE: 6 OF 22
13. Handling and Cooling
After fusion cycle is complete, wait 15 seconds before removing the control box cables leads from the fitting.
Avoid rough handling of the electrofusion fitting or removal of the alignment clamps until the required post-fusion
cooling time has elapsed. (See Tables 1 and 2)
14. Pop-Up Indicators – INNOGAZ Design Feature
INNOGAZ electrofusion fittings are designed with pop-up indicators
During the electrofusion cycle the melt pressure increases in the fusion zones due to the melt expanding towards
the pipe surface. This movement of molten material causes the pop-up indicators to rise. The benefit of this
feature is that it provides an indication that fusion has been executed. Any permanent movement of the indicators
is a visual verification that fusion has taken place. If there is no movement at all in one or both of the pop-up
indicators, or if the indicators fail to remain above the starting position, this indicates that there has been a
problem during the fusion cycle and the joint requires further investigation and possible replacement. It should be
noted that movement i.e. the height of the pop-up indicators does not guarantee the integrity/quality of the joint.
Note: INNOGAZ electrofusion couplings have one or two pop-up indicators and tapping tees and saddles have
one pop-up indicator. When the electrofusion process is complete, you will observe polyethylene has risen from
the pop-up indicators. For couplings it is not necessary for both indicators to rise identically in height.
If pop up indicators have not risen the fusion is not acceptable. Fitting must be discarded and replacement with a
new fitting.
Note: Review Section G on re-fusion of fittings to determine if fitting qualifies for re-fusion process.
15. Test Fusion Joint
All electrofusion joints shall be pressure tested once they are cooled.
Pressure test in accordance with your Gas Company's standard procedure.
16. F2897 Tracking and Traceability Marking
INNOGAZ electrofusion fittings are marked with a barcode and text to provide information on the fitting including;
company of manufacture, date of manufacture, lot identifier, material, type of fitting, and size. This code is 16
characters long and contains both alpha characters (A-Z, a-z) and numeric values (0-9).
INNOGAZ® ELECTROFUSION
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
NO.: K-1412
REV.: 19
DATE: 05-23-2019
PAGE: 7 OF 22
D. Coupling Installation
1. Cut PE pipe ends square (See Attachment C: Tapping Tee Tools, PE Pipe Cutters, and Test Caps). Remove
rough edges. While not required, a slight chamfer at the pipe OD end will ease insertion into the fitting.